DESIGN AND ANALYSIS OF DC TO DC CONVERTER
EMPLOYING BIPOLAR PWM TECHNIQUE FOR
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

This project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

SABRI BIN WAHID
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA
MAY 2011




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, “Syukur Alhamdulillah” to Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious and Most
Merciful for ensuring myself to be healthy to carry out my study and to complete this

thesis.

Secondly, I would like to take this opportunity to gratefully thank to my supervisors,
Dr.Mohammad Nawawi Bin Seroji that has spent his precious time to give me the advice,
guidance, discussion and direction on this project. Without his cooperation and

substantiation for this project, it would have been impossible.

I also acknowledge all the senior students especially Abdul Azim Fitri and Shahrulnizam
Rejab for helping me in laboratory. I would also like to say thanks to my fellow friends
especially my partner project from same supervisor, Mohd Anuar, Farid Syazwan and

Mohammad Badawi for giving me some help to complete this project.
Lastly, and most importantly I wish to dedicate my appreciation to my beloved parents,
brothers and sisters for always be there for me all these years. Thanks for their

unconditional love, encouragement, and support.

Sincere thanks to all of you.



ABSTRACT

This paper presents a design and simulation of DC to DC converter that is connected from
solar electric system. The main focus of this project is to construct a DC to DC converter
which is one of the main parts in solar photovoltaic (PV). The input usually is obtained by
PV array and therefore the design and simulation in this paper covers the voltage and
current that flow through DC to DC converter. This project is to ensure that the output
voltage will be step-up from 12 VDC to 24 VDC. The modes of operation for the
converter are controlled by corresponding Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) applied to the
gate of IGBT. In designing process, the switching frequency, is set at 1 kHz and variable
duty cycle, D by employing bipolar PWM technique. The simulations of the converter
using PSIM are presented to verify the circuit operation. The laboratory model of the

converter are developed and tested. The experimental result is presented.



'TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

VTABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF SYMBOL

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1  INTRODUCTION

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVE

1.4 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
2.1.1 CHARGE CONTROLLER
2.1.2LEAD ACID BATTERY
2.2 FULL BRIDGE TOPOLOGY
2.2.1 SWITCHING STRATEGIES
2.2.2 IGBT (Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor)
2.2.3 DRIVER CIRCUIT
2.3 PULSE WIDTH MODULATION (PWM)

PAGE

ii
iii

v

ix

ix

BOW W

O O 0 N W

[y
[y

14



2.3.1 PWM TECHNIQUE WITH BIPOLAR VOLTAGE SWITCHING

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 HARDWARE IMPLEMENTATION
3.2.1 SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT
3.2.2 DEVICE PROGRAMMERS
3.2.3 HARDWARE DEVELOPMENT

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISSCUSION
4.1 RESULTS
4.1.1 SIMULATION OF DC TO DC CONVERTER

4.1.2 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
42 DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE WORK

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

vi

16

17
19
19
21
22

23
23
29
38

39
40

41
44



