DESIGN AND ANALYSIS OF DC TO DC CONVERTER EMPLOYING BIPOLAR PWM TECHNIQUE FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

This project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



SABRI BIN WAHID FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA MAY 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, "Syukur Alhamdulillah" to Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful for ensuring myself to be healthy to carry out my study and to complete this thesis.

Secondly, I would like to take this opportunity to gratefully thank to my supervisors, Dr.Mohammad Nawawi Bin Seroji that has spent his precious time to give me the advice, guidance, discussion and direction on this project. Without his cooperation and substantiation for this project, it would have been impossible.

I also acknowledge all the senior students especially Abdul Azim Fitri and Shahrulnizam Rejab for helping me in laboratory. I would also like to say thanks to my fellow friends especially my partner project from same supervisor, Mohd Anuar, Farid Syazwan and Mohammad Badawi for giving me some help to complete this project.

Lastly, and most importantly I wish to dedicate my appreciation to my beloved parents, brothers and sisters for always be there for me all these years. Thanks for their unconditional love, encouragement, and support.

Sincere thanks to all of you.

ABSTRACT

This paper presents a design and simulation of DC to DC converter that is connected from solar electric system. The main focus of this project is to construct a DC to DC converter which is one of the main parts in solar photovoltaic (PV). The input usually is obtained by PV array and therefore the design and simulation in this paper covers the voltage and current that flow through DC to DC converter. This project is to ensure that the output voltage will be step-up from 12 VDC to 24 VDC. The modes of operation for the converter are controlled by corresponding Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) applied to the gate of IGBT. In designing process, the switching frequency, is set at 1 kHz and variable duty cycle, D by employing bipolar PWM technique. The simulations of the converter using PSIM are presented to verify the circuit operation. The laboratory model of the converter are developed and tested. The experimental result is presented.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

APF	PROVAL			i
DEC	CLARATION			ii
ACI	KNOWLEDG	EMENT		iii
ABS	ABSTRACT			iv
TAI	BLE OF CON	TENTS		v
LIS	LIST OF TABLE			ix
LIST OF SYMBOL			ix	
LIS	LIST OF ABBREVIATION			х
		x		
CH	APTER 1:	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	INTRODUC	CTION		1
1.2	PROBLEM	STATEMENT		3
13	OBJECTIV	Ξ.		3

1.3	OBJECTIVE	3
1.4	SCOPE OF THE PROJECT	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM	5
	2.1.1 CHARGE CONTROLLER	7
	2.1.2 LEAD ACID BATTERY	8
2.2	FULL BRIDGE TOPOLOGY	9
	2.2.1 SWITCHING STRATEGIES	9
	2.2.2 IGBT (Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor)	11
	2.2.3 DRIVER CIRCUIT	12
2.3	PULSE WIDTH MODULATION (PWM)	14

2.3.1 PWM TECHNIQUE WITH BIPOLAR VOLTAGE SWITCHING 16

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRODUCTION	17
3.2	HARDWARE IMPLEMENTATION	19
	3.2.1 SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT	19
	3.2.2 DEVICE PROGRAMMERS	21
	3.2.3 HARDWARE DEVELOPMENT	22

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISSCUSION

4.1	RESULTS	23
	4.1.1 SIMULATION OF DC TO DC CONVERTER	23
	4.1.2 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS	29
4.2	DISCUSSION	38

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	CONCLUSION		39
5.2	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE WORK	an an an an ta ta ta	40
REFERENCES		41	
APP	PENDICES		44

vi